

No. 14-7955

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATE OF FLORIDA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CAROLYN M.
SNURKOWSKI
*Associate Deputy
Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

SCOTT BROWNE
*Assistant
Attorney General*

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
*Chief Assistant
Attorney General*

Carolyn.Snurkowski@
myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

PAMELA JO BONDI
*Attorney General of
Florida*

ALLEN WINSOR
Solicitor General

OSVALDO VAZQUEZ
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction and Statement of Amicus Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 2

I. Florida’s Experience Demonstrates That
Midazolam Can Be Used in Humane,
Constitutional Executions. 2

II. Florida’s Experience With Midazolam Is
Consistent with Findings of Fact of All Other
Courts Weighing Evidence on Petitioners’ Claim... 5

III. States Adjust Execution Protocols to Reduce Risk
of Harm..... 14

IV. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Argument
That It Should Reweigh Evidence..... 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	15
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	1, 9, 13, 16
<i>Chavez v. Fla. SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 13
<i>Chavez v. Palmer</i> , No. 3:14-cv-110-J-39JBT, 2014 WL 5210673 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2014)	5, 8, 12
<i>Correll v. State</i> , No. SC15-147 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2015)	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 142 So. 3d 867 (Fla. 2014)	6
<i>Florida v. Correll</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1491 (2015)	4
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	8
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2014)	5
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	14
<i>Muhammad v. Crews</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1587-J-32JBT, 2013 WL 6844489 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2013)	12

<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013).....	passim
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2008).....	11
<i>Valle v. Singer</i> , 655 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	15

Other Authorities

1 Ronald D. Miller, et al., <i>Miller's Anesthesia</i> , (8th Ed. 2015)	10
David A. Lubarsky, et al., <i>Inadequate Anaesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution</i> , 365 <i>Lancet</i> 1412 (2005)	9
Execution List: 1976-present, <i>available at</i> <i>www.dc.state.fl.us/oth/deathrow/execlist.html</i>	3, 14
Frank H. Sarnquist, et. al., <i>A Bioassay of a Water-soluble Benzodiazepine Against Sodium Thiopental</i> , 52 <i>Anesthesiology</i> 149 (1980)	11
James T. Conner, et al., <i>RO 21-3981 for Intravenous Surgical Premedication and Induction of Anesthesia</i> , 57 <i>Anesthesia & Analgesia</i> 1 (1978).....	11
Michael E. Crawford, et. al., <i>A Randomized Comparison Between Midazolam And Thiopental for Elective Cesarean Section Anesthesia</i> , 68 <i>Anesthesia & Analgesia</i> 229 (1989).....	10
Robert K. Stoelting & Simon C. Hillier, <i>Pharmacology & Physiology in Anesthetic Practice</i> (4th ed. 2005).....	10

Teresa A. Zimmers & David A. Lubarsky, *Physician participation in lethal injection executions*, 20
Current Opinion in Anesthesiology 147 (2007)9
